TABLE OF CONTENTS TEREO CASSETTE .

SPECIFICATIONS :
PARTS LOCATION AND DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

ADJUSTMENT LOCATIONS !
TROUBLE SHOOTING :
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS

BLOCK DIAGRAM

WIRING DIAGRAM

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

EXPLODED VIEW (GENERAL)

EXPLODED VIEW (MECHANISM)
SEMICONDUCTOR LEAD IDENTIFICATIONS
PACKING METHOD VIEW

PARTS LIST

~poiRy. SutAiiEa
B

ALPINE ELECTRONICS INC.

TOKYO OFFICE : 17, YUKIGAYAOTSUKA-CHO, OTAKU, TOKYO, JAPAN
TEL @ (03)729-0187 TELEX 246-6076




Specifications

TYPE. . ot e e 4-track, 2-channel/stereo cassette deck, front loading vertical type
Power Consumption. . . .. .. vttt ittt et e e e e e e e e e e 30w
POWEr SOUICE . . v i it et i e e e e e e 120V 60Hz AC {For U.S.A./Canadian model)
110/127/220/240V 50/60 Hz AC (For European model)

TaAPE PO . o . i ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e 4.76 cm/sec £1.5%
FR/REW TimMe & . ot it it et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e 90 sec Max. (C-60)
Wow & Flutter . . . ... . it +£15% (DIN WRMS Playback Mode) (For U.S.A./Canadian Model)
0.2% (DIN WRMS Rec./Play Mode) (For European Model)

DS O I ON & o s s et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2% Max
Signal to Noise Ratio . . .. ... . it e e e e 55 dB Min. (Dolby NR OFF)
MOtOr .« o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e Electrical Governor Controlled DC Type
Heads . . .. .. . i i e e e Sen Alloy Core REC/PLAY Head, Ferrite erase head
INPUL SBNSITIVITY & o v vt e et e e e e e e e e Line 300mV, Mic 3mV

DIN: 1TmV/KM (For European Model)
Line: 1000mV +1.56 dB/100K ohm

Output Level . .. . o e e
Headphone: 100mV/8 ohm

Semiconductors .. .. ........ 6 ICs, 67 Transistors, 48 Diodes, 4 Zener Diodes (For U.S.A./Canadian Model)
6 1Cs, 71 Transistors, 2 FETs, 50 Diodes 4 Zener Diodes (For European Model)
DIMENSIONS & o o it e e e e e e e e e e e e 420(W) x 106(H) x 261(D) mm
L e 5.9 kg
FEATURES
Memory Tape CoUNter . .. .. ot i et ettt et e e et i e o Ressettable three figure digital F.L. counter
DOIBY N R . o et e e e e * Dolby Noise Reduction System
MP X SWItCR . L e e e e e e e e MPX Filter ON/OFF Switch
Tape Selector Switch . . . . .. ... . i e e e 4 Positions Lever Switch
Peak//VU SWItCh. . . . i it e e e 2 Positions Push Switch
INPUEL SeleCION. . . . it i e e e e e e Line/Mic Manual Switching Lever Type
Output Control. . . . .. e e e e Output Level Attenuator Control

* Noise reduction circuit is made under licence from Dolby Laboratories. The word “DOLBY"" and the Double-
D symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.




Parts Location and Disassembly Instructions

AUTO REW Indicator

Digital TAPE COUNTER & Tape Run Indicator (4 or ») | DOLBY NR Indicator
Cassette Door Fluorescent METER Button

i =PEAK, = VU
EJECT Button AUTO PLAY Indicator PEAK/VU Meter { )

PHONES
Jack

TAPE SELECT (Metal, CrO,, FeCr, NORM)

MIC {(LEFT/MONO,

Knob RIGHT) Jacks
OUTPUT LEVEL/PHONES LEVEL Control
POWER Button INPUT SELECT (MIC, LINE,
OUTPUT LEVEL/P EVE
L/PHONES LEVEL REC MUTE) Knob

TIMER (PLAY-OFF-REC) Start Knob REC LEVEL (L/R) Controls

Figure 1

MEMORY

Fast Forward Switch (»¥)

GOV/CLEAR:

-~ WRITE,

Play Indicator (Green)
Play Switch { ¥ )

Rewind Switch { <€)

MEMORY (000/CLEAR, WRITE, CALL
EXECUTION) Switches

" éxmuﬁoﬁ

o AUTO LAY

Record Indicator (RED) — |

REC Switch . AUTO PLAY Switch
o AUSE S Phause Indicator (Green)——————af > AUTO REW Switch
witcl -
i r
STOP Switch l — Figure 2
-~ REMOTE Jack
& ¢ & & @ © & 6 @
[] © & © & ¢ & © &
® 8 © ¢ & © & % @
® ¢ © P & ¢ & &
o D & ® B S ¢ B 6
LINE QUTPUT Jacks
LINE INPUT Jacks
REC/PLAY (DIN) Jack Voltage Selector Switch AC Supply Cord
{For European model only) (For European model only)
Figure 3




1. Removal of Top Cover Top Cover
(1) Remove six screws marked 2 from both sides
of top cover as shown in Figure 4 and 5.
(2) Slide out the top cover backward.

Removal of Front Panel
(1) Remove two screws holding the cassette door
and then remove the cassette door as shown in

N

Figure 5.

(2) Pull out five knobs as shown in Figure 5.

(3) Remove sixteen screws marked *  “ from top A Figure 4
and bottom side of front panel as shown in Fig-
ure 6 and 7. Cassette Door

(4) Carefully remove the front panel lead wire
connections to the LED P.C.B.

3. Removal of Counter Frame with LED P.C. Board and
FL Counter Assembly
(1) Remove two screws marked “ O ' as shown in

Figure 8.
(2) Take up the Counter Frame and reverse it as Screws Holding
shown in Figure 9. Cassette Door n
(3) Remove four screws from two P.C. Boards as Knobs
shown in Figure 9. Figure 5

(4) Disconnect all wires from both P.C. Boards.
Master P.C. Board

4. Removal of FL Meter P.C. Board
(1) Remove two screws marked @ '’ as shown in
Figure 8.
(2) Disconnect all wires from the P.C. Board.

Deck P.C. Board
Screws

Control P.C. Board
Bracket Screw #  (Cacsette Deck
Screws

Tapping
3x8 FLT
Screws
Front Panel l<
Figure 6
Front Panel

>L Figure 7




5. Removal of Control P.C. Board Bracket, Key Board

P.C. Board and Counter Function Key P.C. Board

(1) Remove three tacks marked * * '’ from the Key
Board P.C. Board as shown in Figure 8.

(2) Remove two screws marked * m ' from the
Counter Function Key P.C. Board as shown in
Figure 8.

{3) Remove three screws marked * # " as shown in
Figure 7 and 8.

(4) Remove the Control P.C. Board Bracket.

(5) Disconnect all wires from P.C. Boards.

6. Removal of Timer Switch P.C. Board
(1) Remove two screws from the Timer Switch as
shown in Figure 8.
(2) Disconnect all wires from the P.C. Board.

7. Removal of Jack P.C. Board
(1) Remove three nuts from the jack as shown in
Figure 8.
(2) Disconnect all wires from the P.C. Board.

8. Removal of Power Switch P.C. Board (For U.S.A. &
Canadian model only)
(1} Pull out the switch lever from the Power Switch
as shown in Figure 10. '
{(2) Remove two screws marked ““ * * as shown in
Figure 10.
(3) Disconnect all wires from the P.C. Board.

FL Counter

Assembly Screws
LED P.C. Board

Power P.C. Board
Screw

Power P.C. Board

Power Switch
P.C. Board

{Not Equipped
for European
Model) Switch Lever

Counter Function Key P.C. Board FL Meter

Control P.C. Board P.C. Board
Bracket

Trimmer Switch *
P.C. Board Screws

Counter Frame
Key Board Jack P.C. Board

P.C. Board Nuts

Figure 8

FL. Counter Assembly

LED P.C. Board
Counter Frame

Figure 9

Figure 10




9.

10.

1.

12.

13.

Removal of Power P.C.Board

(1) Remove one tack from the Power P.C.Board as
shown in Figure 10. .

(2) Remove two screws marked “ o '"asshown in
in Figure 11.

(3) Disconnect all wires from the P.C.Board.

Removal of Master P.C.Board

{1) Remove six screws marked " « " as shown in
Figure 6 and 8.

(2) Remove two tacks from the rear cover as shown
in Figure 11. (For U.S.A. & Canadian model)

(3) Remove three tacks from the rear cover as
shown in Figure 11. (For European model)

{(4) Disconnect all wires from the P.C.Board.

(5) The P.C.Board can be completely removed
from the chassis to this side.

Removal of Cassette Deck
(1) Remove three screws from the bottom chassis
as shown in Figure 7.

Removal of Control P.C.Board

(1) Remove four screws from the Control P.C.
Board as shown in Figure 12.

(2) Disconnect all wires from the P.C.Board.

Removal of Deck P.C. Board

(1) Remove two screws from the cassette deck as
shown in Figure 6.

{2) Disconnect all wires from the P.C.Board.

Master P.C. Board Tacks

Master P.C. Board Tacks
(European Mode! Only)

Din Jack
{Not Equipped for U.S.A. & Canadian Model)

Control P.C. Board

@]

Voltage Selector Switch
(Not Equipped for U.S.A.
& Canadian Model)

Figure 11

Cassette Deck

Control P.C. Board

Screws
. Figure 12
Adjustment Procedures
. L. Switch Adjust Test Connection
Step Description
P Mode Point Point Instruction Remarks
Head Playback ,
A Test Tape: MTT-114
1 Azimuth EQ: Norm Line Out | Figure, 13, 14 est Jape !
) Screw T.P. Qutput: Max.
Adjustment Dolby: Off
) E‘:\)’jac" ’;‘gbeazkm VRIO1 [TP.2 | Test Tape: MTT-150
: Nor , igure
VR102 |T.P.2 T.P.O :
Adjustment Dolby: Off utput: 580mV
Input Record VR1-1 TP.2 Test Signal Line Input:
3 Level EQ: Metal VR1-2 |TP.2° Figure 15 400 Hz 300mV
Adjustment Dolby: Off o T.P. Output: 580mV




Step Description Switch Adijust. Te.st Connect‘ion Remarks
Mode Point Point Instruction
FL Meter Record vRi07 |leve _ At conditions of Step 3.
1 | Adjustment EQ: Metal VR108 Meter' Figure 15 Adjust for 0 dB.
(0 dB) Dolby: Off Reading
4
FL Meter Record VR109 Level Test Signal Line Input:
2 | Adjustment EQ: Metal VR110 Meter Figure 15 400 Hz 30mV
(—20 dB) Dolby: Off Reading Adjust for ** —20"" dB.
Record Remove .dippingz solder
Rec. EQ: Metal | VR103 |TP.1 , on Point "B
b Cur.rent Dolby: Off | VR104 |TP.1’ Figure 15 Test Signal Line Input:
Adjustment Bias: Cut 400Hz 300mV
T.P. Output: 0.9mV
Bias Record VR105 |TP _ Non-Input
6 | Adjustment Bias: Metal | \/pqgg |Tp. 1 | Figure15 T.P. Output: 13mV
Dolby: Off
At conditions of Step 3
Test Signal Line Input:
~25 dB
Rec/Play Level
(17 kHz/1 kHz)
. Rec/Play ' e 17kHz=1kHz~0K
7 Bias . Bias: Metal | VR105 | T.P.2 Figure 15 e 17 kHz > 1 kHz
Readjustment EQ: Metal VR106 | T.P.2' .
Decrease bias
Dolby: Off (See Step 6)
® 17 kHz<1kHz
Increase bias
(See Step 6)
Repeat Step 7 above.
At conditions of Step 3.
Rec./Play Level
Rec/Play ® 530mV > 0K
Rec. Bias: Metal | VR103 | T.P.2 _ ¢ >580mv
8 Curre‘nt EQ: Metal VR104 | TP.2 Figure 15 Decrease rec. current
Readjustment Dolby: Off (See Step 5)
¢ <580mV
Increase rec. current
(See Step b)
AC Volt
R/P Head TP.2,2 Meter
Line Out
® ®) ;
\ F Unit __[
Head Azimuth Adjusting Screw’ A" _.
- Figure 13 Play - 100K ©
Frequency | o in 122 AC Volt Figure 14
Generator TPV
@ o Unit
CH 2 Figure 15




Adjustment Procedures

w./.ﬁ.:'*,"/“*/ﬁ %}Zj #W/&MMM““»%?#
R SR QU0 Rt L st o M%
ﬂf;ﬁm » %% «’%” e W»@W%%
SGE LY L " »

o 3 o b s

& PN owan, | /

%}% o M‘M..m.m,,..w,-,.,,. P o
B3] ‘%?Wm [ -y /
TR, /

% e

iy

L

i

e

o Bk, b

s

wLZZLZMM‘mﬁ?g

- P 7 4 i

/iﬁ/ FIrN & % W%&% Lt !

i 18 W%r 0 7% fm . 7 % ;

. 05 0] il Seenn & , ~

2" % 4%%{:“; %&%/ o g | /W g /% 44

I § By g ) 7 . i,

i LR % i %% w1l 1 M i

o Iy %’ﬂ e Sl | (e

. Lo B s cidmeniminicasott L |

. %{W el W !
s 0 ! /«/;M” R i

% 7% iR e

TE o, i
PPUpati,
0 i i

2
L
S o Z’,/ .
#

S, / % i
N

T

2 ]

i
il

F.L Meter P.C.Board i



Trouble Shooting

Symptons & Possible Causes

Symptoms & Possible Causes

No power
1. Defective power switch
2. Defective DC supply block
3. Defective power connections

No power to motor
1. Defective motor
2. Defective servo
3. Defective start switch

Distorted sound
1. Record/Play head dirty
2. Defective cassette tape
3. Record/Play head magnetized
4. Record/Play head defective

High frequency deteriorated
1. Playback Azimuth improperly adjusted
. Record/Play head dirty
. Record/Play head magnetized
. Excessive Wow/Flutter
. Incorrect tape travel
. Record/Play head defective
. Cassette tape defective

NOOSsWN

Excessive Wow/Flutter
1. Flywheel assembly defective
. Motor defective
. Defective servo
. Drive belt defective
. Pinch roller assembly defective
. Slippage between tape and pinch roller
. ldler pulley defective

OO NOOOHE WN

. Tape counter defective
10. Excessive back-tension
11. Improper take-up torque
12. Defective tape cassette

Signal to Noise Ratio Deteriorated
1. Record/Play head magnetized
2. Record/Play head dirty
3. Record/Play head defective
4. Output amplifier defective
5. Cassette tape defective

Loss of channel separation
1. Improper tape travel
2. Record/Play head defective

Level Variations
1. Record/Play head dirty
2. Record/Play head defective
3. Record/Play head misaligned
4. Cassette tape defective

. No clearance between flywheel and thrust screw

Improper tape travel
1. Pinch roller misalighed
2. Weak pinch roller pressure
3. Capstan defective
4. Pinch roller defective
5. Record/Play head misadjusted

Tape speed too fast/slow
1. Defective cassette tape
2. Defective motor
3. Defective servo

Tape does not move
1. Defective cassette tape
. Defective motor
. Defective servo
. Drive belt off
. Reel hub defective
. Pinch roller not contacting capstan
. Defective power connections
. Cassette loaded incorrectly
. Drive belt out of place

O©C OO NGO HWN

Drive Belt out of place
1. Idler pulley misaligned
2. Motor misaligned
3. Drive belt defective
4. Excessive clearance between flywheel and
flywheel holder

Does not record
1. Record/Play head defective
. Record/Play head dirty
. Record amp defective
. Defective record interlock switch
. Cassette has safety tabs removed
. Broken head wire
. Bias oscillator defective
. Input jack defective
. Defective mute switch

© O ~NOOLAWN

Does not playback
1. Record/Play head dirty
2. Record/Play head defective
3. Defective playback amplifier
4. Defective output buffer amplifier
5. Defective tape output jack
6. Defective mute switch
7. Defective Dolby circuit
8. Wire between Record/Play head and playback
amplifier broken
9. Improper tape travel
10. Defective preamp output jack




Symptoms & Possible Causes

Does not erase
1. Defective erase head
2. Erase head dirty
3. Bias oscillator defective
4. Broken wire on head

CHECKS TO BE PERFORMED AFTER REPAIR

Replaced Parts & Checks

Replaced Parts & Checks

Drive belt
1. Belt position
2. Tape speed
3. Wow/Flutter

Motor
1. Tape speed
2. Wow/Flutter
3. Drive belt position

Record/Play head
1. Inclination of Record/Play head
2. Azimuth/height
3. Tape trave!
4, Playback output
5. Playback frequency response
6. Signal to noise ratio
7. Record/Play response

Flywheel
1. Clearance between flywheel and thrust screw
2. Tape travel
3. Azimuth/height
4. Tape speed

Pinch roller
1. Tape travel
2. Tape speed
3. Azimuth/height
4. Wow/flutter

Tape counter
1. Tape speed
2. Auto-shut off
3. Counter
4. Wow/Flutter

Reel Hub
1. Torque check
2. Tape speed
3. Wow/Flutter

—10 —




Printed Circuit Boards

Control P.C.Board F.L Counter P.C.Board

F bl | N .
R i Terminal P.C.Board

Top View Bottom View

Key Swich P.C.Board

Top View

[

» 1

Top View

F
N
i

(h§ n

403

3 A
* M’L}_&A :\\F&L% _: muwsmmmmmmm
)}%‘, \ ,“fl’t Lt .5 @wmm R ﬁhmmoggﬁzh o
NN N .2
“43 oy . gl
i ‘ h )\ N pmm‘ P % 4
W » ‘muxm,\ ums.;g iy,

?

o

v tlg?ﬂ ) n’:i;mm . !‘w 5 . .
i G e i ) 3 L’
Teee HrY )

Bottom View

Top View Bottom View

Sensor P.C.Board

LED P.C. Board

Bottom View

Top View Bottom View Top View Bottom View

- 11— —-12 —




Master P.C.Board

Counter Function Key P.C.Board

G

Timer Switch P.C.Board

Ty
s
o

g
e !
iy = |

VL 3
4

L \ 7 r r
g S st g
fi! )f,%’;’ L WWM’ ey
L i

Top View

LED P.C.Board

BE 2 2 2 B2 =

Top View Top View

_ Switch P.C. Board
Mic Jack P.C.Board (For U.S.A./Canadian Model only)

Headphone Jack
P.C.Board

R
D
Wy

)

iy

i
o

i‘g § | 04
Tt o

H

.

‘sw S
i 3‘“ i g | | S
n‘gﬁ“i’[g‘x‘ L ] i L
. !
L
e
!‘!W

Top View

Top View

~13- —14 -



Counter Function Key P.C.Board

“

il

Timer Switch P.C.Board

e e

Bottom View

| N W —— |

J

LED P.C.Board i
]

B

1.

|

d

Bottom View - J
Bottom View
Switch P.C. Board
(For U.S.A./Canadian Model only) Mic Jack P.C.Board Headphone Jack

P.C.Board

Bottom View

Bottom View Bottom View

— 15 —

Master P.C.Board -

L ‘&2“‘1 ) fa @3};‘%}2“’“‘;“@%&&%@» iy &&r»'ﬁgri
o ,;‘L,L:%,;;M fh | ? e L A
4 “u ~&L it o b i
%ﬁ*s ““l;vmiil:i:m‘% @ Wm v ﬁﬁ i’% .

L “’W{ M ‘*%

pr
i

e
$%K SWM%

R2!

-

b W .

Mmme
%‘k ‘mm i

f mpmk B
,mmm

Bottom View

—16 —




Power Switch P.C.Board Block Diagram

LINE IN
A7 ile sel 48 29 llsr s s ; i 0 RED YEL RED w w
‘,s‘.* Fallalfall y [l S
“’“u A Kol 3
“gw m L . 3 w
e : v o H HEADPHONE
yg 3 v
2% S_ HEADPHONE
LINE iy
MICIN DoLeY AP 5q AMP
w MiC g
aMP 3
TO RIGHT
0;, REC 48 HEADPHONE AMP
PLAY +B PLAY +B ©) LNE ouT
§’3
3 METER LEVEL
§> L] DRIVE
PLAYBACK CIRCUIT METER
| PLAYBACK AMP
= HEAD h
108 w AMP
- / TO RIGHT METER
o = - DRIVE CIRCVIT
S5 REC +B
o
<> -
b £Q
REC HEAD
w
‘“ﬁ‘ " BIAS
.‘g" :—VW—0 o0sc¢ ERASE
- m& +—AAA—O 8LOCK HEAD
’ REC +B VvV
FF SOLENOID
+12v
::,ﬁz::zs | £.F soLenoio SWITCHING
CIRCUIT ——| rew soLenoID REW SOLENOID
SWITCHING
SWITCH
CIRCUIT 6ND VoD _47
"] REW TAPE | ¥ Y
i APE AXA
— T F/F
——{ PLAY REW
|1 rED MUTE A
g oin L] stop PAUSE p
CONNECTOR U INVERTOR  PLAY REC LED REC. +B
- LED SWITCHING
A REW 5758 ——w= REC +B
PAUSE LED
| 1A pay  REC S y MUTE CIRCUIT
x PLAY ]_’ CIRCUIT —®=- MUTE
v A v | * PLAY +B
F4 0scC l SWITCHING [ PLAY +B
CIRCUIT
TIMING TAPE RUN
MEMORY
CIRCUIT DETECT ) EX.SW
& CIRCUIT L——- cLK MD
..‘,” e i . o J vbo
iﬂh, ;ﬁﬁf‘é‘fv‘i& m).ﬂwl»s W“ g,w , ‘ : F4)
(ﬂ i ;.W ‘,w‘m WW‘ i ;“, L / | ¢ MA TED
9} § ] [,;h it " WJ’»M & M8
W ‘W’” AC. 5V e d F yp
DOWN___ RESET WR__MR ENA

e,
WRITE SW.

AUTO

PLAY q

LED & SWITCH
pr————— Qv

POWER [ = 24y \0—;;7 AUTO
. R
Bottom View E SUPPLY —T——- r2v CEda switen

000/CLEAR
SW.
CALL SW.

bl

CIRCUIT il
-

ACSV O.REW

L40! M ) MOTOR
f——————a= -B M40t

Jamper: U.S.A./CANADA Model Only
Fuse: EUROPE Model Only

Doubie Screen

—17 — - 18 —




Wiring Diagram (1/2)

BLK/WHT (2)

TION KEK P.c.B  PNk/BLU (D)

. 8LK
TO POWER P.C.B

TO COUNTER FUNC-

TO CONTROL P.c.B  ORG/BLU(2)

TO DIN JACK BLU

TO LED  P.C.B GRN/BLK ()

To POWER P, C.B YEL/BLU (§)

TO CONTROL P. C, B«[

TO POWER P.C.B VIO, WHT (3)
TO TERMINAL P.C.B  GRN/ WHT (i9)

TO POWER P.C.B GRN

reo/ sLy (7)

BRN/BLU (B)

®

BLK </
BRN
GRY

®

1 s
MASTER P.C.B

FOR U.S.A//CANADIAN
MODEL ONLY

LFOR EUROPEAN MODEL ONl;l

RED : RED
WHT : WHITE
BLK : BLACK

BRN : BROWN
YEL : YELLOW
ORG ORANGE
GRY : GRAY
VIO : VIOLET

i

JACK P.C.B BLU : BLUE
GRE : GREEN
PiK  : PINK

~
® ~ J
RED/WHT
BLK
(N BRN
) BRN/WHT N
YEL
E6
ERASE
HEAD RS
ES5
R/P HEAD
FL MASTER P.C.B
S104
PEAK/VU Sw.
(N
N

—19 —

—20 —




Wiring Diagram (2/2)

(2)sLu
(————— (DyBLK
E40! (D GRN
DIN JACK =@ veL/aLy[ 10 WTER p.c.8
(REMOTE SW.) —=(2)wnt/BLK
(9) VIo/wHT
P40l
AC PLUG : rf
~N
-~
;_ﬁ g (
T 40!t i
POWER TRANSFORMER .
i “
' POWER P.C.B
BLK
J
BLK W
— \
q GRN/GRY \
4 IGRN/WHT
1 GRN/BRN
{ GRN/ ORG
- i GRN
POWER SW. P.C.B " — IGRN/PNK
i \ BRN W
e '
_ (@®ore/BLU i
) @) revsBLY i
r ‘BRN/ELU YO MASTER P.C.B
E @ PNK/BLU
|
| I
30 x| ]
Wiy
@ m)
BLK W
b BLK
Ed BRA WHT/ORG -’é(gu M
- Y
< N
TIMER SW. P.C.8 By ) CONTROL P.C.B
REC IN SW. S406 TERMINAL
¥ ::i p.C.B kv‘ﬁ!l('/aw
M 40| PNK/GRN
e MOTOR wr N PN/ RN Y
‘([ w’,ﬂ'/ PNK \\
PACK IN SW. a2z — ~
s4ll ; 33 FEEQ, F !
§ oZn o“ IS
s418 —— i3z2%3 , :
VOLTAGE SELECT SW. vio} GBELO B i -
> GRY | §§ H L___‘_\ ) R
R = =[q SBL [freeee & eeedde | 4
EER oo =Wt oug | & KEYBOARD SW. P.C.B —]
R PPN K/GR L
a0l LawP - s Rk
N - /
L i COUNTER FUNCTION KEY P.C.B

soLeno 2 (D

T40I m ]
4‘- POWER TRANSFORMER _ PHOT SENSOR P.C.B -
<> .
llll"i\"\"}}}})}m . M § § BLK-—te
BLK % ; e GRY
s417 B
POWER SW. SOLENOID 1 LED P.C.B ] T &
LED P.C.B.

: LL —J (5)GRN BLK TO MASTER P.C.B

GRN WHT TO FL METER P.C.B

FOR EUROPEAN MODEL ONLY

—~21— —22—




Schematic Diagram (1/2) us.a/canapa

El-1 — R21I
LINEIN RO &.2K 47001/2wW)
L .
sod 8% R% oo DOLBY IC NE6458 § .
s5%® & ESS
oo & clo7 =y RI2I 1C 101 §
¥ H WV 0
QI0! 33p ce3s | 8.2k 2
10725 o o
gt Q}/F) ggl A-NE HEAD PHONE
100" 047/50 QI03 on 3E S
g W 3 5 3 0 —o—A |} E2
£3 o e cio5  |RII 2.2M & RIST 7.5k 2 ) §sx
MICIN 2 o] 3 F H,2
— = y olo =
L 1 & 470P x3 8p3 & 8 |@ @ .
- C X
v—=O0 ©<o & °F @ 5 3
e g N
ro GFF ame
Lo ON 390K R205 1K (1/2W)
RIGS I
© 22 180 ~ ci7l R
OFF” s102-) JIOOK < OFF o= |ca3z 209
RI33 56K R272 1K MPX 9k 3 o8 To [sep 1025 100 ~x
\ s g & S0 e ot Ql29 El-3
I 9 |+
Qél o + _g CI63 S ‘!O/y(’s RI95 RI97 + LINE QUT
= S0 = 123 V .
€33 Qo7 $E2 S} 3 Lo/16 + 18K | 91X | Clas o ci75 rfzone R23) 56
E5- D ci23 | 025 7 piss 2.k 533 : R3<§3'2' .|ees 47/25 ox olal ot o
"
R/P HEAD Rizo R QI05 LI iy LSl 10K §& e < olr BERS @ e
00 100 : wlz
. S s 8 o) RI7I 100K ’ gL 10K Qlz7 3 ey MY 2
g m col | 3ok ||l T
- m! o, 1 T A
RI37 2 172 £ eg RIZ3 100K R203 0% Rezi
x P @f = A/ ] o] 75K > &
s Ci2l | 240K x N « E 1K 5
§s 8 a7oP ol - @ clos 269 R261 . e Is]
5 i 2| 5 g X 24K 823 5013 L an— g0 &
[e} o — =] = VYV v &~ 1 =y
Sfwe Qs 8+ R8s 3 1750 Q23 TES2 Ny QI8 R3e2 3.3M ok
x| o ©3o N 3 A gx gl o S 2 I - -
58 [N & 10K |Re8I (5K 3 . 3 183 o Sx R337
« x T8 g ol — 0X b ag 0= 3 220 (W)
X xlol B 28 o o R263 x® R ox x P4 16 15 1413 12 11 10 9
2 7 @ o2 Q N g oo o 10K oi04 o Q131 x® 0o
2 2 29 b ] (3N B~ ¥ 10/ zZ0ior T T g 5% 1C103
5 o9 [+ 38 Ge 8 < cn REC MUTE R233 CI77 | © S
4 © R,g REMOAT \K  47/25 » & BAG58
LI09 27mH R277 10K © ®? r——AM—H—4 ) 0
& + cler  CIg3 qzS | 3 45 7 8
o] 1 - — i I Q133
) b H——t
ST 5103-3 b crs | ¥ UL R257 IK 25262728 29
R33! 330 (/2w) O | @ 68k sEk2omEsSS
9] . @ & x chwsfasy o 24 5|—4
af 8 as¥ PN 0 & o> | &y2 M B A :
mlale|® X 2 ~ o ~o S8 @ 81—
Q2 NoQdxly <+ — IX] 0 oF 0 ] 9 30—e
o IS ®S & N o Ex T=m S
SRR T PR P A IRE 3 IR ek 158 28y . S
ClE 01213V o £ A ron S ok % I o
T DEND] & o] x Lg|s NS N 3 7 31
0jx 1’4 5 Q w +
€ i3 8 Q| m TS Q = o E7
82357 PoSs77 |0 Pnta | 3358 N o] 2@ 278 |:) qox .
(e} = OQl=zi& N < - =™ Q
o2l =5 3 glsix DOLBY IC NEG458 vg + @ L I Sig|d 3 4 E L
00T S > ST ciz2 RN Oh T4 h L 23
LINEIN 5 3 l # OV IR METER
N . VA & Oha oOL8Y LED 22
El-2 Rioz 8.2k RIIOS»A?BK = e B—e(@—(B i L] 21
R ¥ 4 9 R328 1K
857258 coeZih s & | 5B : ol eof o
GS| &m A to > | 2R 3 ol+ o 2«
t 1z AM—O Ry G la = ol © & x 19
Rios 33P | C240 RI22 8.2K RIS8 7.5K @ o osT & >Q 7
wt (V) 10725 WA s oF iv I
f 6
cioa | \ON Qo4 RI160 o 615 14
£-4 047/50 RI12 X 3K el Y 5|C I|034I2 e 15 1
x CI06, © S b
micIN o] & a0z [#e] 2o T4 ¢ & £33 » BAG58 "
R < F xeRpd @3 3
Lo ©5 OFF
2 5T e 23 % 8 g O Ri92 1£0 ) | 234 5678 2
N To 2le OoN \c [ @ A R208 R206 . . ,L 0"
& -QJ Fab 3 52 390K K (172w
g OFF 00056 A
1T " Riza OFF ” sioz-2 JIO0X, N % cir2 Q130 . 2 2
R MPX © =z < 10725 Dy
' 8 Em- ams & & ;
o Q2o 3¢ ces S + R210 s 6
o ci6a 10/16 [Ri96 Ri98 100 a
32 ¥ Fach NS ek « 2 CI7e 22016 R232 56 ° in
@ 10/16 - > Uy e o
RI30 RI72 128 - = ol ol o [¢]
E5-2 100 % PN 5 ng ®s ™ 3 .
R/P v S © 100K | r334 10k Q122 Xl ¥ R204 75K & iy MRS B g $103-6
HEAD \}— ¥ o 82 3 RI74 eI 3 C% 313l 8 &
I I 3 bl e 2 M Ra222 1K e gm g x El-4
it I o] wd 032 R270 €| & % B LINE OUT
2 © ol S 85x g Ay : 3z >%
& 5 NS J+EoT & Qe 3
5 © ©QQ ~ 5 3 8 xa & al o
o | 27w F 0 x aree |8 I _ ol o
Q137 8 | 2|8 g3= +38 ws| SP8 8x @ 2y 2 2s 2
P Omgid Tog sz *|° % b Q132 zow2 S§ - +i2v gl g .
. o
I ©n . & % T -8 ACBV g
Lo 27mH R278 10K $103-4 R264 10K R234 CI78 Fe3 T Qi34 MUTE
LT a3 x K 4725 ez ciga  DI0§  Po Bx
319 c220 82P| LL » ° x 235 © aE t 4 bt oy
< Q & Qo N ~ I 22716 4.7/25 +
g ST 2R33shsBelsl [Becfer | o : g se? o $33738 u e
= Qi38 g &0 N3 JENS & Q| T éx 4 @ oy Tx 3153 ] &2 0ol rec.+p SChematic
Qm Tl® k4 T @ <] I s @ I} © : .
oF ¢ a o Yx| 8 n PO & SE @ 1 oy & D
£5 2 & 8t = Fy S8 : ga A 8o 335 e oND iagram (2/2)
a8 VRI0S | = %l‘g = “’Ig‘_’ RN FrL (S o x € mé 8 ’E
220K =& - CoFo|S | 9F2 NG| 0T 9 STI |z s @ 5 0
wew) T8 To Sg; S hAH2 ma_;;g Sh ° OL 869 S o) 93z
3o @i @ 2 s | & 21
e c229 220P g soss o 8 Sh &4 > 4 am S
ERASE 0 3 3
HEAD ek 25 8] *leasd
a7 L o2 R ST3. | Qs R320 IK
Ly Q S o I & A
o¢ | m cezsoos| | 28 R v
m @ o ‘K




Schematic Diagram (2/2) us.A./canapa

E401
PLAY
REMOTE SW
FOR R/P AMP sToP
03 |
(REC MUTE)
EC \\Q\Bj)?g PAUSE
| \
Qaz7 B ca10
TIMER SW Frap ey D301y, o
Q406 aiz
-~ o Q408  gazsa C
2.2p 6V itental) Daza
PLAY 0X =1 ]
;’.‘O
x2
on0 7 VoD Ny
TAPE 3% q
—O O A g = REW 0. END cal9 Q407 ox®
5403 ;gg 1K SOLENOIED+
0O O . F/F O.F/F
= D408
s404  TY(9 ki —
$0 o9 = PLAY OREW Q4094 PLAY LD402  LD4C3 e D402
INHZ Do =
e}
$405 W L33 A/ {0309
< X~ REC  O.MUT b429 Aal
S406 g3 REC ——-N——o
06 %S 3 LED D4l SOLENOIED-2
S407¢—0 Oeg o= STOP 0.PAUSE < .
°t. Q53 S9x —P—r
— ES S F/F A
0 0255 PAUSE  Opew CZIER Fipd
Jsos 755 =
QUL A.REW OSTOP
APLAY W, .
56— A.PLAY O.REC - 4 ,.C414 R476 8sE
AREW SW. 410-1 Raze Q4alo 9 x © HoaTisoy 22K ] 597
i e oPLAY " S ; gj ©pal7 Raod e
D405 o .
PACK ‘gojw Hex 9 0 A R48S cazo + |o+<§ 47 Qa2
paos)  §9 3 Q425 o ® ' vl sais &
16 419
(PACK IN MODE) 1, oF osc 3 . & ) F.L40I lev] s R443 Q
N4 T p —@ e« FL COUNTER MD
ox [+ —=¢ (©qvoo 70
gg =3 0 ok
=32 @R PP SAS P 4 >
x®© o N ~ S HMR
o
©X IOK
@l reo}®
o (8{F DoWN_RESET WR_MR_ENA
2
RA48 |a B )
100K | 5
5 3
x oI ©
| 3 \s
7ot \M%
A ox”
p=3s o A
m4ol Lsol D32 2 gazz I8 WA~
23 Qazs R479 a * A3 A
3 « 9aDb428 33K it T R453
2 Q ) 2N 22K
s} = - N
Q é S o
~ &3 = y3x
S417 T40] Q403 § ca20
3z 4 . 10p25V
.ﬁ‘/ D502 4 D503 5 2y o N4 A
P40!
LD406 X Lp404 L ©
= 0404 2v o 8 | \
[e] o]
:D: ca32 8 Q405 2 3 ;g; &
0.01p 125V o MOTER x 5409-2 T5410-2 MUTE  PLAY REC
Z L > COUNTER I APLED77 ARLED +B +8
qa = 8 CONTROL IC : 24V
(e
o= Yy > I L
IO A g‘ 0o 12V
g N N Q424 Py :
N =2
(o]
5 o oV i g 5 Schematic
52353 G ‘ i (1/2)
o0a<dITm © Diagram
$§ - 4R74002|/2 §
_ o = AC 5V ; AC5Y
1 ca08 D5l0 ©
+ ol 3 -10V
100-16V = g* = NOTES:
,}7 e © 8 1. Ali resistance values are in ohms. K = 1,000

2. Al capacitance values are in microfarads. P = 7.000.000

— 25 — d — 26 —



Schematic Diagram (1/2) eurorE

DIN JACK

2526272829

T

22 METER

$103-6

S104-3

R259 62
R260 62

x
= Ql44 R
N R344 3
O o«
- R21 - =
. 7 =
Ei-1 ) | 4T0U/2W) Qla 3
Lnein @ A - R345 DIO9 2
- A SI01-1 2
3 s DOLBY IC NE6458 €3 lr 166K § ¢ @Z 2
<3N 5 1C 101 ~
23 RI2I A4 9
Qio! 8.2K 100 N o HEAD PHONE
Ik B [N ~-Oo—v
23 < o S L O—A €2
RIOS  ClO3 g
! 0.47/50 v w¥ €8 5 x
% 8 Z 8% R329 | RIS7 7.5K B X
E3 e cios  |RIN 2.2M o 3] 106 —
MIC IN —o—; e 47(; gloz z RIS @ @ .
X L V
L =5 S5fs 33K 1 09|® 5
23g = ~
v—=>< m] 2 € Qi Sy &r
I © d 218 oN 390K R205 IK(V2W)
1 o 1%'32 © ~ |cazz  {Ciml R209
OFF ~ s102-1 S EREDS 10/25 100 ~x
° e 3 180 4% 5% aize Ei-3
RI33 56K R272 1K © © ¥ LINE OUT
! QHS ¢ %
+ “ e - cle3 S ut 178 220716
S H g5 P=2 z (0 cigs S 4
32| &Py Q07 o™ o3 =% Q21 47725 xX olelg «
=3
£5-) » cizs | €125 7 giss 5 o 2oy R333 F Y- § ols BswgRg 0
10 X
R/P HEAD Rizo  Rm QOS5 < 4x A Roe | qiz7 g RSF =T8I58 %
oo oo 4 « S| oI+ RI7I 100K - o al e @ <
’ 1% 3 © o 5 Ng
Ci9 = 0 25 R303 o R221
J Ares 2 3 gl °s RI73 0K . 7% >§ 1K
@ . R269 R26! > S} Qo
a |
S8 6 a70P ° 5 {195 | 24K 8o, | o2 Sio-3 2x
@S § Qlo9 L} | 53x & 7 55 1 Qlig | | %
N QS +ae® > 1750 ~ Q23 i”"u °
o e 22 - ©0x w 0103 o 0
x| G 239 2 ¥3 L0 0% x _ 16 15 1413 12 |
52| % 2 0¥ = R263 N 88 - A1)
x|~ g = 0 N
8 L €0k 8 38 Qn3 + .{,‘:’8 10K DI04 xe Qi3 zo10! © o 1C103
o ” 3 o3 7 « l 3 ¢ R233 CI77 T BAGS8
s ; B K 47/25 & | s
z " —H—
& g + g8l Ci83 g
L109 27mH R277 10K & ‘ 32/16 d.7/25 DIO!
“T00 ars | * O] TH[T
c219 82r ~ l o I 68P ~EQ o, n 24
STS $103-3 x chaen 20
R33] 330(1/2w) © ° o—t{NOR) aly E] alo= = Qe 0
’*’ o ° a8 @ no %y o
0 2] 224 — aN
b = 8 &
g - x S S § @ oy [ o8 8
& 3 s} 29%5 3 «S om e 7
o & Ecu ol | 98 85 S 2 ‘oo
< 2 a|Q]x NE] &R =} o P8 . 6
R34 47K BE Q ol 83| 8 o~ & g 3 5 8 y
- LS8 (8Lg|= DOLBY IC NEG45B g3, He 8] & 2
3% cloT3 —  [ci32 e{-8T9
m o ,I m; ut 4 ol N
3 fe St <1 2] m 21
LINE IN T S 8 "SOI e (@~ PD—(—GB : 20
El-2 RIO2 8.2K . ; o © ) ) X S 0
S Q. = A - =
R g =3 318 Sp o 180K | Irig2 [riga | @1+ 0 X 7
Ss —o s ok ol 0 # sel @ - [
RIOS Cza0 RI22 8.2K RIS8 7.5K 3 g 270K G | p
100 S 16 15 14 13 12 11
+ 10/25 = N 15
e RIB 3 3
cl04 OIOi 3.3»? o= ° S IC104 14
0.47/50 g v « 3 B BA658 13
E-4 || ¥ nik g3 3 ol gz
MIC IN ‘: Q Q102 470 g9 ay p < i T i 234 5678 2
R ] 3 - 235fe 22 ) 8 S R206 EErEn "
« o 2l ol o N =TT ® < 1K (I/2W)
2 a5 OFF " si02-2 | 100K %;/225 oy Q130
—O—F Ri34 MPX £ ] @
56K 85 ; E—1 S
Q120 ST= U928 | e RI98 | V% 00 °
Cios B A A 9 CI76 220/16 °
+1 +7 Tk [ 9K [ci7o 3 Qyw T
(0716 &= QL ol o
. Ri72 5 o Be ®BE ™ s
Ri30 S z T@ |+ mg m e
£5-2 100 & ° ICI05 172 §§ 100K | R33q 1ok Q122 E H £ 58% MR 5 i
- L i o 3 g o & o -
R/P o x ©) RI74_JQOK 0% ® ¢ I Ra22 Ik ¢ e Em & 4 ©) LINE OUT
a QIO8F ? 3 cio6 A gy R " &« v LINE
HEAD ¥ S @ . R270 gas | & 5 s L3O
@ § ol qb 5032 '/».O K _Ras2 gyd¢e In e 5 «
@ © ol3] 2 =] = 24K SESS” 8 wo 3
g 2 NggptE 5 & R282 I5K ; >eyg Qiee |g m 83 +aav
= = 0 > .
S @ © < +i2v
330 | 3g oR + 5| STS 3x Q24 i 2 Qi32 2p102
QI37 LIRS age] x4 §2p «f« oY : ¢ } -8 ACSV
R3i8 CmgiN Tog 15 ; V(% »
10K d \ r om i A e ) o MUTE
R264 10K i R234 CI78 by, 0106
Lit0 27mH R278 10K Si03-4 /& (NOR) os v i 'K 4;,,25_“ Jo. cxa.:a+ E%
0oy O E o= 3 c180 22n6 | 4725 |+ LAY +8
<] £ oo 0o
R3I9 c22082F o la o [~ - g & P ; 8P © < X85 F Schematic
- 47K NTS seLlal ¥lg R0 §ox < 8 @ < Ty S fox [ REC +8
H © TS oS $SE3 $R3 83 [ 97z Ly 3 @ : Q¥ §s 3 W oo Diagram (2/2)
= QI38 18797 ¢ T «$&LE3SS b L . 8 -
ge o a 2F 3| ZoE, IEQe| & PR o ¥ e g
£ 2 3 Shg LRlEsg L 3582 51 307 23 e
3 8 Ql6 cez4, 008 | 2P ITe [ Srgol ¢3S PS 13 2 2 Q X
~ VRIOS @T101 — ] | |[enTS (8 | v oT 8| & NSF3 e | o B [}
220K & pSc R S hIHS SHh Sm B30 2| 4 " 2
472w TS vrans <3\ |Rrazs a7x] | |88 S 23" S S &
€229 220P Qu7 leoo a o A~
E6 o TN 3 N
N 58 S
ERASE - et S &0 %osll
HEAD ot @ R326 27K 83 .3 £Sse Qns
e K
8B o L4 o 83 BE R320 |
8
¥ § ceesoos| 3 12 |8

—27 —

—928 —




Schematic Diagram (2/2) eurore

E401
PLAY
REMOTE SW
FOR R/P AMP
(REC MUTE)
a1
A\, A4 | Q417
TIMER SW Q427 » cal0 F3
a7u25V D501 3, N o
p
Ra24 1 C4I2 Qals
PLAY 56K 2.2pl6V(tantal)
£
593 4
GND VDD ; 3Q ®
< 73}
TAPE | 1 [a
213 REW 0. "enp SR Q407 : R427 Q4ll D
o K 39K
iK
53 z: S - - SOLENOIEDA
sa04 TS5 : Dacsy, RG28
) O Og-202 PLAY R | LD402 LD4 3.9K
REC B A OREW Q409 D403 ) 3 ~
5405 SIS 5 7 90409 eg «
[ oG 32 REC  O.MUT A {Dalo—P—o a2 a8
5406 28 § rec | PSS
54040 Opge—=x STOP O.PAUSE _JLED, D4ll p SOLENOIED-2
AN FO L
+ 55350 pause o, 7F Rk P
S408 iég "‘REW D42 | 3ok
”
(O RUAS RS A.REW OSTOP
A.PLAY SW
$409-1
O— A.PLAY O.REC
AREW SW 422 Q410 $8, 1 CaIa RA76 BsX
— v 0.PLAY y ig % © 047050V 22K 337
PACK IN SW D305 o IK s D47  RAOF s
o o v \
N .«—0406 X & N 8 R485 47 42
vO : 10
o Y]
(PACK IN MODE)} 1, oF osc S @ F.L 40! R443 Q419
N @cc™® rL comte NAA
ox [ 31+ (OoH voo ;oMo
§os=3 zD
335D P
@ = < a ©0O
(8]
N Jo < >
O
—({4Hve TED
v (8 DOWN RESET WR MR ENA
1 5
<
fa]
<
I 0
2 0 S
_ SAI3{COUNTE \ & R452
—/ &> RESET oN 10K
S 9 Q422 IS WY
o 50 p4ag 2425 R;*{,? 3 . O AA
€ S —e ‘ + Tu R453
53 o ® L 22K
Q - _ ~ I N
~ g « @ ©
TSX
: ~ xS = =
sai7-1  T301 D‘;ﬂ‘mm 1.25A Q403 s «
1] 3 ' :
0 3 . 24V /v/ A/
paol 2 2 12V LD403XLD404 L
2 S R4IO Qg Q405 sPo
« 2 390 /2 MOTER e
] 5409-2 [s410-2 MUTE PLAY REC
> > >~% o COUNTER IC
0 + W+ ©
s4l7-2 SCRET s 2t ozs A% CONTROL I . APLED77ARLED +B  +B
6 IAT BI3 518 Q- =] 24V
I3 oAy Too ) N
a N N Q424 < 12V
N 7~ oh
shg . v :;gg_
=gy 3 Y Schematic
VOLTAGE D 9 e © £
SELECT T JRAre D508 T D50 s63a” 33 S Diagram (1/2)
YEL 110V F404 200mA N 470 112 poQ AC 5V
ORG 27V * AC5V
. BLU 220V L : : C“Of D5¥3> _ 5
R 40V o Zlov -
RED 2 A2 100416V = 3z¢ NOTES:
+ . .
”|7 ° oS 1. Al resistance values are in ohms, K = 1,000

2. All capacitance values are in microfarads. P = 7500.000

-~ 29 — ‘__,,_ :—; S 30—




Exploded Views (General)

|.J-.-
P
1
L
,&“.

T~ I@v:_ — 'y

g

Symbol numbers enclosed with double-circles are
for European model only.

*

— 32 —

—-31—



Exploded View (Mechanism)

—34 -

—33—



Semiconductor Lead Identifications

[F77] For European Model only.

NE645B: 1C101,102
BAB58A: IC103, 104

ANG6551: 1C105

2SC900E: Q103, 104, 0119 2SA733BL: Q118,139
Q417,

2SD235Y: Q403, 405, 406

to 128,Q131,132,

Q133, 134,0140,

0143, 144] 0107
to 114,0401, 404,
Q408 to 410,
Q413, 414 416,
Q418, t0 423,
Q426 to 428.

2SC1222: Q101, 102, Q105,
106

2SC1890: Q135 to 138

28C732BL: Q140,

103, 104
Q119, to 128,131

132,[0143, 144

28C509: Q116, 117 2SC1318NCR: Q115,129,130
Q411,412
28C1684.0401, 409, 410, 414,

416 Q418 to 422

it

Packing Method View

105

35—




Parts List

Sy'::)b.ol Part No. Description Syl\r::,b'ol Part No. Description
Q129 |48T40832F03 | 2SC1318NC-R
Master P.C.Board Q130 |48T40832F03 | 2SC1318NC-R
ICs Q131 | 48540149P01 2SC900E
1C101 51T40114T01 | NEG45B Q132 48S40149P01 2SC900E
1C102 51T40114T01 | NE645B Q135 48T43394P01 2SC1890
1C105 51T40676F01 | AN6551 Q136 48T43394P01 25C1890
Q137 |48T43394P01 25C1890
Q138 |48T43394P01 35C1890
Q139 |48T40081T03 | 2SA733BL
Q140 |48540149P01 2SC900E
Diodes 2SC900E used as sameas
D101 485134816 Silicon 151555 48540246601 25C7328L
D102 | 485134816 Silicon 151555
D103 | 485134816 Silicon 151555
D104 485134816 Silicon 151555
Transformer )
T101 25T40363F01 Transformer, OSC
Transistors
Q101 | 48S40929P01 |2S5C1222
Q102 | 48540929P01 |2SC1222
Q103 | 48540149P01 |2SC900E Filters
Q104 | 48540149P01 |2SC900E ES 51T42537U01 | MPX Filter
Q105 | 48540929P01 |25C1222 E9 51T42537U01 MPX Filter
Q106 | 48540929P01 |2SC1222
Q107 | 48540149P01 |2SC900E
Q108 | 48540149P01 |2SC900E
Q109 | 48540149P01 |2SC900E
Q110 | 48540149P01 |2SC900E
Q111 48540149P01 | 2SC9O00E
Q112 | 48540149P01 |2SC900E
Q113 | 48540149P01 | 2SCO00E Coils
Q114 | 48540149P01 | 2SCI900E L101 |24541448F84 | Coil, Ind. Radial 8200pH
Q115 | 48T40832F03 | 2SC1318NC-R L102 |24S41448F84 | Coil, Ind. Radial 8200uH
Q116 | 48543239G02 | 25C509 L103 |24S41448F80 | Coil, Ind. Radial 3900 uH
Q117 | 48543239G02 | 2SC509 L104 |24541448F80 Coil, Ind. Radial 3900 uH
Q118 | 48T40081T03 | 2SA733BL L105 |24541448F80 Coil, Ind. Radial 3900 uH
Q119 | 48540149P01 | 2SC900E L106 |24S41448F80 Coil, Ind. Radial 3900 uH
Q120 | 48540149P01 | 2SC900E L107 |24541448F79 Coil, Ind. Radial 3300uH
Q121 48540149P01 | 2SC900E L108 |24S41448F79 Coil, ind. Radial 3300 uH
Q122 | 48540149P01 | 2SC900E L109 |24T44499P01 Coil, Ind. Radial 27 uH
Q123 | 48540149P01 |2SC900E L110 |24T44499P01 Coil, Ind. Radial 271H
Q124 | 48540149P01 |2SC900E
Q125 | 48540149P01 |2SC900E
Q126 | 48540149P01 |2SC900E
Q127 | 48540149P01 | 2SC900E
Q128 | 48540149P01 |2SC900E

36—




Symbol Part No. Description Symbol Part No. Description

No. No.

Switches C148 | 8S40656F09 | Mylar  0.0047uF
5101 40T42671U01 Switch Lever 4C-3P C149 23540657F10 Electrolytic  10uF 16V
S103 | 40T41789F01 | Switch Lever SLR564 C151 | 8S40656F10 | Mylar  0.0056KF

C152 | 8S40656F10 | Mylar  0.0056KF
C153 | 8S40656F18 | Mylar 0.027KF
C154 | 8S40656F18 | Mylar 0.027KF
C155 23541198U41 | Electrolytic 220U4F 16V
C156 | 23541198U41 | Electrolytic 2204F 16V
C157 23541198U55 | Electrolytic 470uF 10V

Capacitors C158 | 23541198U55 | Electrolytic 470KF 10V
C101 123s40857F 10 Electrolytic  10KF 16V C159 23T40475U03 | Electrolytic 0.334F 50V
102 |23540657F10 | Electroivtic  10UF 16V C160 | 23T40475U03 | Electrolytic 0.331F 50V
C103 |23540657F27 | Electrolytic 0.474F 50V C161 | 8S40656F25 | Mylar 0.1#F

: C162 | 8S40656F25 | Mylar 0.1KF
C104 |23S40657F27 | Electrolytic 0.47M4F 50V .
105 | 3544508P45 Coramic  470p F C163 | 23D44333G08 | Electrolytic 104F 16V
C106 | 8SA4505PAE Ceramic 470p F C164 23D44333G08 | Electrolytic 10uF 16V
107 | soaasonpon o 330F C165 |23S40657F10 | Electrolytic 10uF 16V
108 | 8544508925 e SanF C166 |23S40657F10 | Electrolytic 10uF 16V
C109 |23540687F07 | Electrolytic  47RF 10V C167 | 23S40657F10 | Electrolytic 10uF 16V

: C168 | 23S40657F10 | Electrolytic 104F 16V
C110 |23S40657F07 Electrolytic 47M4F 10V .

: C169 | 23S40657F16 | Electrolytic 4.7uF 25V
C111 |23D44333G26 | Electrolytic 47KF 25V :
o115 | 3504508P45 Coamie - 4700 F C170 | 23S40657F16 | Electrolytic 4.7 uF 25V
116 | aoasmonpas o ami g Op : C171 | 23540657F17 | Electrolytic 10MF 25V

ramic P C172 | 23540657F17 | Electrolytic 10KF 25V

C117 |23540657F10 | Electrolytic 10uF 16V )

! C173 | 23540657F16 | Electrolytic 4.74uF 25V
C118 |23540657F10 | Electrolytic 10uF 16V :

. C174 23540657F16 | Electrolytic 4.7uF 25V
C119 |23540657F16 | Electrolytic 4.7uF 25V :
C120 |23540857F16 | Eletroivtic. 4.9F 22y C175 |23541198U41 | Electrolytic 220uF 16V
191 | Boaasonras Coramic 4900 F C176 |23541198U41 | Electrolytic 2204F 16V
122 | asaasoapas Coromie 4700F C177 | 23540657F16 | Electrolytic 4.74F 25V
193 | 852450577 o gl C178 | 23540657F16 | Electrolytic 4.7 uF 25V
190 | 8544505P90 PO plaigd C179 | 8S44505P33 | Ceramic 68pF 50V

. C180 | 8S44505P33 | Ceramic 68pF 50V
C125 |23S40657F17 | Electrolytic 101F 25V .
C126 |23540857F17 | Electrolytic 104F 29V C181 | 23S40657F11 | Electrolytic 22uF 16V
C127 |23D44333G30 | Electrolytic 1001F 10V g:gg Eﬁggggizy '\Eﬂ'elctm'yt'c 023“ IE 16v
C128 |23S40657F08 | Electrolytic 100uF 10V yiar K
C129 |8S40656F08 | Mylar  0.0039uF C194 | 8540656F25 | Mylar ~  0.14F
C130 |8S40656F08 Mylar 0.0039 uF C195 23T40475U05 | Electrolytic 1uF B0V
131 |23540657F28 | Electrolytic  14F 50V C196 | 23T40475U05 | Electrolytic  1MF 50V
132 |23340657F28 | Electrolytic  14F 5OV C197 | 23S41198U35 | Electrolytic 100KF 25V
o133 | 8544505P41 Coramic  220pF C199 | 23S40657F16 | Electrolytic 4.7UF 25V
o131 |8sa4505P41 Coramic  220pF C200 | 23S40657F16 | Electrolytic 4.7 MF 25V
o135 |8544508P41 Coramic  220pF C201 | 23540657F12 | Electrolytic 33MF 16V
136 | 8544505P41 Coramic  220pF C202 | 23540657F12 | Electrolytic 33MF 16V
C137 |23S40657F10 | Electrolytic 10uF 16V gggj ggigggggg my:ar g'ggggﬁ
C138 |23S40657F10 | Electrolytic 10uF 16V o205 | 8340656F 16 Mylar 00180F
C139 |23S40657F10 | Electrolytic 10uF 16V o206 | 8540656F16 Myla: 00184F
C140 |23S40657F10 | Electrolytic 104F 16V ve :
o141 | 3oa0856E21 My iar 0.047 45 C207 | 8S40656F15 | Mylar 0.01514F
o142 | 8sa0enerat Mo 0.047 uF C208 | 8S40656F15 | Mylar 0.0151F

: F .

C143 |23S40657F10 | Electrolytic 10ME 16V gg?g ggiggggﬁg my:ar gg: K };
C144 |23S40657F10 | Electrolytic 10uF 16V o211 | 8sa0656F18 yiar ” “F
C147 |8S40656F09 | Mylar  0.0047uF Mylar — 0.015u

—37—




Syl:ln:ol Part No. Description SyI:;bol Part No. Description
C212 | 8S44503P15 | Mylar 00151 F 50V R129 | 6544593P41 100 ohm
C213 | 8S40656F15 | Mylar 00151 F R130 | 6544593P41 100 ohm
C214 | 8S40656F15 | Mylar 0.015KF R131 | 6544593P41 100 ohm
C215 |8S40656F15 | Mylar 0.015UF R132 | 6544593P41 100 ohm
C216 |8S40656F15 | Mylar 0.0151F R133 | 6544594P08 | 56K ohm
C217 |8S44505P35 | Ceramic 82p F R134 | 6544594P08 56K ohm
C218 | 8S44505P35 | Ceramic 82p F R135  16544594P04 | 39K ohm
C219 | 6S44505P35 | Ceramic 82p F R136 | 6544504P04 | 39K ohm
C220 |6S44505P35 | Ceramic  82pF R137 | 6544594P23 | 240K ohm
C223 | 23S41198U42 | Electrolytic 220uF 25V R138 1654450423 | 240K ohm
C224 | BSA0BE6F16 | Mylar  0.018uF R139 | 6544593P89 | 10K ohm
C225 |B8SA0656F16 | Mylar  0.018uF R140 1654450389 | 10K ohm
C226 |8SA0656F16 | Mylar  0.018uF ‘R141 | 6544503P89 | 10K ohm
C227 | 23540657F16 | Electrolytic 4.7F 25V R142 ) 6544593P89 | 10K ohm
C228 | B8S44505P41 | Ceramic  220p F R143 1 6544593P45 | 150 ohm
C229 |8S44505P41 | Ceramic  220p F R144 | 6544503P45 | 150 ohm
C230 |8T42081U49 | Polyesthylene 10000pF R145 | 6S44593P93 | 15K ohm
C232 | 8S44505P31 | Ceramic 56p F R146 | 6544593P93 | 15K ohm
C233 |8S44505P31 | Ceramic 56p F R147 | 6544593P63 820 ohm
C239 | 23D44333G09 | Electrolytic 10M4F 25V R148 | 6544593P63 820 ohm
C240 | 23S40657F17 | Electrolytic 10MF 25V R149 | 6544593P92 13K ohm
R150 | 6S44593P92 | 13K ohm
R151 | 6S44503P95 | 18K ohm
R152 | 6S44593P95 | 18K ohm
R153. | 6S44594P40 | 1.2M ohm
R1564 | 6S44594P40 | 1.2M ohm
Resistors (All resistors are Carbon Film %W, £5% R155 6544593pP73 2.2K ohm
unless otherwise noted) R156 |6S44593P73 | 2.2K ohm
R157 | 6S44593P86 | 7.5K ohm
R101 6S44593P87 8.2K ohm R158 6544593P86 75K ohm
R102 6S44593P87 8.2K ohm R159 6S44593P77 3.3K ohm
R105 | 6544593P41 100 ohm R160 6544593P77 3.3K ohm
R106 | 6544593P41 100 ohm R161 6S44594P18 150K ohm
R107 |6544594P08 56K ohm R162 | 6S44594P18 | 150K ohm
R108 | 6S44593P08 56K ohm R163 | 6544593P41 100 ohm
R109 | 6S44594P04 39K ohm R164 | 6544503P41 100 ohm
R110 | 6S44594P04 39K ohm R165 | 6S44594P14 | 100K ohm
R111 | 6S44594P46 2.2M ohm R166 |6S44594P14 | 100K ohm
R112 | 6S44594P46 2.2M ohm R167 |65S44594P06 | 47K ohm
R113 | 6S44593P45 150 ohm R168 |6S44504P06 | 47K ohm
R114 | 6544593P45 150 ohm R169 |6S44594P06 | 47K ohm
R115 | 6S44593P85 6.8K ohm R170 | 6S44594P06 | 47K ohm
R116 | 6S44593P85 6.8K ohm R171  |6544594P14 | 100K ohm
R117 | 6S44593P65 1K ohm R172 | 6S44504P14 | 100K ohm
R118 | 6S44593P65 1K ohm R173  |6S44594P14 | 100K ohm
R119 | 6S44594P09 62K ohm R174 |6544594P14 | 100K ohm
R120 | 6S44594P09 62K ohm R175  |6S44694P06 | 47K ohm
R121 | 6S44593P87 8.2K ohm R176 |6544504P06 | 47K ohm
R122 | 6S44593P87 8.2K ohm R177 |6544593P99 | 27K ohm
R123 | 6S44594P30 470K ohm R178  |6544593P99 | 27K ohm
R124 | 6S44594P30 470K ohm R179  |6S44594P20 | 180K ohm
R127 | 6S44594P12 82K ohm R180 [6S44594P20 | 180K ohm
R128 | 6S44594P12 82K ohm R183  |6S44594P24 | 270K ohm
R184  |6S44594P24 | 270K ohm

—-38—




Symbol Part No. Description Symbol Part No. Description
No. No.
R187 6S44593P77 3.3K ohm R262 6S44593P98 24K ohm
R188 6S44593P77 3.3K ohm R263 6S44593P89 10K ohm
R189 65S44594P06 47K ohm R264 6S44593P89 10K ohm
R190 65S44594P06 47K ohm R265 65S44594P08 56K ohm
R191 6544593P47 180 ohm R266 6S44594P08 56K ohm
R192 6S44593P47 180 ohm R267 63544593P98 24K ohm
R193 6S44594P38 1M ohm R268 6S44593P98 24K ohm
R194 65S44594P38 1M ohm R269 6544593P65 1K ohm
R195 65S44593P95 18K ohm R270 6S44593P65 1K ochm
R196 65S44593P95 18K ohm R271 6D40801Gbb5 470 ohm LW
R197 6S44593P88 9.1K ohm R272 65S44593P65 1K ohm
R198 6544593P88 9.1K ohm R273 65S44594P22 220K ohm
R199 65S44593P89 10K ohm R274 6544594P22 220K ohm
R200 6544593P89 10K ohm R275 6544594P22 220K ohm
R203 6S44594P10 68K ohm R276 6544594P22 220K ohm
R204 6544504P10 68K ohm R277 6S44593P89 10K ohm
R205 6D40801G63 1.0K ohm %W R278 6S44503P89 10K ohm
R206 6D40801G63 1.0K ohm %W R279 6S44593P89 10K ohm
R207 6S44594P28 390K ohm R280 6544594P14 100K ohm
R208 6544594P28 390K ohm R281 6544593P93 15K ohm
R209 6S44593P41 100 ohm R282 6544593P93 15K ohm
R210 6S44593P41 100 ohm R283 6S44593P93 15K ohm
R211 6D40801G55 470 ohm %W R284 6S44593P93 15K ohm
R212 6D40801G55 470 ohm %W R285 6544593P89 10K ohm
R213 6544593P65 1K ohm R286 65S44593P89 10K ohm
R214 6S44593P65 1K ohm R287 6544594P06 47K ohm
R215 6S44593P65 1K ohm R288 6S44594P06 47K ohm
R216 6544594P65 1K ohm R289 6S44593P81 4.7K ohm
R217 6544594P06 47K ohm R290 6S44593P81 4.7K ohm
R218 '6544594P06 47K ohm R291 6S44593P51 270 ohm
R219 6S44593P65 1K ohm R292 6S44593P51 270 ohm
R220 6544593P65 1K ohm R293 6S44594P06 47K ohm
R221 6544593P65 1K ohm R294 65S44594P06 47K ohm
R222 6S44593P65 1K ohm R295 6S44593P77 3.3K ohm
R223 6S44593P53 330 ohm R296 6S44593P77 3.3K ohm
R224 6S44593P53 330 ohm R297 65S44593P48 200 ohm
R225 6S44593P53 330 ohm R298 6S44593P48 200 ohm
R226 6S44593P53 330 ohm R299 65S44593P89 10K ohm
R227 6S44593P53 330 ohm R300 6S44593P89 10K ohm
R228 6S44593P53 330 ohm R301 6S44593P93 15K ohm
R229 6S44593P89 10K ohm R302 6544593P93 15K ohm
R230 6S44593P89 10K ohm R303 6544593P41 100 ohm
R231 6S44593P35 56 ohm R304 6544593P41 100 ohm
R232 6544593P35 56 ohm R305 6S44593P81 4.7K ohm
R233 6544593P65 1K ohm R306 6S44593P81 47K ohm
R234 6S44593P65 1K ohm R307 6544593P91 12K ohm
R235 6S44594P46 2.2M ohm R308 6S44593P91 12K ohm
R236 6S44594P46 2.2M ohm R309 6S44593P53 330 ohm
R237 6S44593P75 2.7K ohm R310 6S44593P53 330 ohm
R238 6S44593P75 2.7K ohm R312 6S44593P77 3.3K ohm
R239 6S44593P89 10K ohm R313 6S44593P89 10K ohm
R240 6S44593P39 10K ohm R314 6S44594P06 47K ohm
R315 65S44593P97 22K ohm
R261 6S44593P98 24K ohm

— 39—




Symbol
yNo. Part No. Description Syl\r'r:) l.)ol Part No. Description
R316 | 6S44593P89 10K ohm Transistors
;‘g:; gg:::gggg; 4{3? g:z Q133 | 48540149P01 | Transistor 2SC900E
48540149P01 | Transistor 2SCO00E
R319 | 6S44593P81 4.7K ohm Q134 ransistor 2SC
R320 | 6S44593P65 1K ohm
R321 |6D40801G59 680 ohm %W
R322 | 6D40801G55- 470 ohm %W p—
R323 |6D40801G51 330 ohm %W apacitors
R324 |6C44652G08 Metal 68 ohm 2W C183 |23D44333G05 | Electrolytic 4.7 uF 25V
R325 | 6S44593P99 27K ohm C184 |23D44333G05 | Electrolytic 4.7 uF 25V
R326 |6S44593P99 27K ohm C185 |23D44333G01 | Electrolytic  1uF 50V
R327 |6D40801G27 33 ohm %W C186 |23D44333G01 | Electrolytic  1uF 50V
R328 |6S44593P65 1K ohm C187 | 23D44333G08 | Electrolytic 10uF 16V
R329 | 6S44593P41 100 ohm C188 | 23D44333G08 | Electrolytic 10uF 16V
R330 |6S44593P41 100 ohm C189 | 23D44333G02 | Electrolytic 3.3 uF 25V
R331 |6D40801G51 330 ohm %W C190 | 23D44333G02 | Electrolytic 3.3 uF 25V
R333 | 6S44593P89 10K ohm C191 | 23D44333G13 | Electrolytic 22uF 16V
R334 | 6S44593P89 10K ohm C192 | 23D44333G13 | Electrolytic 22uF 16V
R360 |6S41801P52 47K ohm C231 | 23541198U57 | Electrolytic 470 uF 25V
R362 | 6S44594P50 3.3M ohm
R363 | 6S44594P46 2.2M ohm
R364 | 6S44594P46 2.2M ohm
VR101 | 18C42061J15 Variable 50K ohm Resistors (All resistors are Carbon Film %W, +5%
VR102 | 18C42061J15 Variable 50K ohm unless otherwise noted)
VR103 18042061J15 Variable 50K ohm R241 6S40150T95 18K ohm
VR104 18C42061J15 Variable 50K ohm R242 6S401 50T95 18K ohm
VR105 | 18T43406P01 Variable 220K ohm %W R243 6540150T65 1K ohm
R245 | 6540150793 15K ohm
R246 | 6S40150T93 15K ohm
R247 | 6S40151T14 100K ohm
R248 | 6540151T14 100K ohm
R249 | 6540151718 150K ohm
Fluorescent Meter P.C.Board R250 | 6540161718 150K ohm
R251 | 6S40150T29 33 ohm
1Cs & Diodes R252 6540150729 33 ohm
IC103 | 51T44525U01 | IC BAG58A R253 | 6540151712 82K ohm,
IC104 | 51T44525U01 | IC BAG5SA R254 | 6540151712 82K ohm
R255 | 6S40150T29 33 ohm
ZD101 |48T40059U01 or| Zener HZ6A-1L R256 | 6540150729 33 ohm
R257 | 6S40150T65 1K ohm
48T40059U02 | Zener HZ6A-2L
R258 | 6S40150T65 1K ohm
ZD102 [48T40059U01 or| Zener HZ6A-1L
R259 | 6S40150T36 62 ohm
48T40059U02 | Zener HZ6A-2L
; R260 | 6S40150T36 62 ohm
D105 |48B41768G01 | Diode 1N60
X R335 | 6S40151T14 100K ohm
D106 |48B41768G01 | Diode 1N60
. R336 | 6540151714 100K ohm
D107 | 48B41668G01 | Diode 1N60 R337 | 6C44652G10 | Metal 220 ohm 1W
D108 |48B41768G01 | Diode 1N60
V101 | 48S44107J01 | Varistor
E7 65T444064U01 | F.L. Meter V102 | 48544107001 | Varistor
VR107 | 18C41732G06 | Variable 10K ohm
VR108 | 18C41732G06 | Variable 10K ohm

—40 —




Symbol Part No. Description Symbol Part No. Description
No. No.
VR109 | 18C41732G06 Variable 10K ohm Capacitors
VRT10 | 18C41752G06 | Variable 10K ohm C411 |23D44333G01 | Electrolytic 1 4F 50V
C413 |23T40654F27 | Tantalum
C414 |23C42909J02 | Electrolytic 0.47uF
C417 |8S40656F13 Mylar  0.010uF
C418 |23541059P07 | Tantalum 14F 36V
Control P.C.Board C421 |8S40656F13 Mylar 0.01HF
: C422 |8S40656F13 Mylar 0.01KF
IC & Diodes C423 | 8S40656F13 Mylar 0.01KF
IC401 [ 51T40471U01 | TC-9121P === C424 |8S40656F13 Mylar 0.01KF
C425 |23C42909J02 | Electrolytic 0.47K4F
D402 | 485134816 Silicon 151555 C426 |8S40656F13 Mylar 0.011F
D405 | 485134816 Silicon 151555 C428 |23D44333G05 | Electrolytic 4.7 iLF 25V
D406 | 485134816 Silicon 151555 C429 |23540657F10 | Electrolytic 10iF 16V
D408 | 485134816 Silicon 151555 C430 [23541198U34 | Electrolytic 1004F 16V
D409 | 485134816 Silicon 151555
D410 | 485134816 Silicon 151555
D411 | 485134816 Silicon 151555
D412 | 485134816 Silicon 151555 Resistors (All resistors are Carbon Film %W, +5%
D415 | 485134816 Silicon 151555 unless otherwise noted)
D416 | 485134816 Silicon 151555
D417 | 485134816 Silicon 151665 gjgi’ 2321:32:::: , :):2 g:z
D419 | 485134816 Silicon 151555 RA05 | 654459380 10K ohrm
D420 | 485134816 Silicon 151555 R106 | 6544803P33 47 ohm
D421 | 485134816 Silicon 151555 R107 | 6S44593P89 10K ohm
D422 | 485134816 Silicon 151555 R117 |6sa4593p8g 10K ohm
D424 | 485134816 Silicon 151555 RA18 | 69445804P22 220K ohm
D425 | 485134816 Silicon 151555 RA19 | 6S44503P65 1K ohmm
D426 | 485134816 Silicon 11555 R120 | 6544593P68 1K o
D427 | 485134816 Silicon 151555
R421 |6544593P72 2K ohm
R422 |6S44593P65 1K ohm
R426 |6S44594P14 100K ohm
R427 |6S44593P79 3.9K ohm
Transistors R428 |6S44593P79 3.9K ohm
Q401 | 48540149P01 | 2SCO00E RA29 | 6544503P79 3.9K ohm
Q409 | 48540149P01 | 2SCOOOE R430 | 6544593P79 3.9K ohm
Q410 | 48540149P01 | 2SCOO00E R431 ) 6544503P89 10K ohm
Q411 | 48T40832F04 | 2SC1318NC-S R432 | 6544503P89 10K ohm
Q412 | 48T40832F04 | 2SC1318NC-S R433 | 6544503P97 22K ohm
| Q413 | 48540149P01 | 2SCO00E R434 | 6544593P89 10K ohm
Q414 |48S40149P01 | 2SCI00E RA35. | 6544594P14 100K ohm
Q415 | 48T40081T03 | 2SA733BL R436 | 654459389 10K ohm
Q416 | 48540149P01 | 2SC900E R437 |6544593P89 10K ohm
Q417 | 48T40081T03 | 2SA733BL R438 | 6544593P89 10K ohm
0418 | 48540149P01 2SC900E R442 | 6544594P02 33K ohm
Q419 |48540149P01 | 2SCI00E R443 | 6544594P06 47K ohm
Q420 | 48S40149P01 | 2SCY00E R444 | 6544594P06 47K ohm
Q421 |48340149P01 | 2SCO00E R445 | 6544594P06 47K ohm
Q422 | 48540149P01 | 2SCY00E R446 | 6544594P06 47K ohm
2SCO00E used as same as R448 | 6S44594P14 100K ohm
48T42943U01 25C1684 R452 | 6S44593P89 10K ohm
Q428 | 48540149P01 | 2SCOO00E R453 | 6544593P97 22K ohm

—41 —




Symbol Part No. Description Symbol Part No. Description
No. No.
R454 6S44593P97 22K ohm Transistors
R460 | 6544593P89 10K ohm Q403 |48S40662G05 | 2SD235Y
R461 | 6544503P89 10K ohm 0404 | 48540149P01 | 2SC900E
R465 | 6544503P76 3K ohm Q405 | 48540662G05 | 2SD235Y
R466 | 6544594P06 47K ohm Q406 | 48540662G05 | 2SD235Y
R467 | 6544593P89 10K ohm Q407 | 48T40081T03 | 2SA733BL
R468 | 6544594P06 47K ohm Q408 | 48S40149P01 | 2SCO00E
R469 | 6544693P89 10K ohm Q423 | 48540149P01 | 2SCY00E
R470 | 6544593P89 10K ohm Q424 | 48T40469U01 | 25C1983
R471 | 6S44593P89 10K ohm Q425 |48T40081T03 | 2SA733BL
| R472 | 6544594P08 56K ohm 0426 | 48540149P01 | 2SCO00E
R473 6S44593P97 22K ohm Q427 | 48S40149P01 2SCO00E
R474 | 6544593P89 10K ohm
R475 | 6S44593P91 12K ohm
R476 | 6544593P97 22K ohm .
R484 | 6541801P43 8.2K ohm Capacitors
R485 | 6S41801P36 2.2K ohm CA01 |23540657F16 | Electrolytic 4.7uF 25V
C402 | 23540657F14 | Electrolytic 100uF 16V
C403 |23541198U67 | Electrolytic 10001F 50V
C404 |23541198U72 | Electrolytic 2200uF 25V
C405 |23541198U42 | Electrolytic 220uF 25V
Power P.C.Board C406 |23S40657F14 | Electrolytic 100KF 16V
Diodos C407 |23S41198U71 | Electrolytic 22001F 16V
C408 |23S40657F14 | Electrolytic 100KF 16V
D401 | 485134816 Silicon 151555 C409 |23540657F14 | Electrolytic 1004F 16V
D404 | 485134816 Silicon 151555 C410 |23D44333G05 | Electrolytic 4.74F 25V
D407 | 485134816 Silicon 151555 C412 |23540654F16 | Tantalum 2.2 uF 16V
D418 | 485134816 Silicon 151555 C419 |23541198U57 | Electrolytic 470MUF 25V
D428 | 485134816 Silicon 151555 C420 |23S40657F17 | Electrolytic 10KF 25V
D429 | 485134816 Silicon 1515565 C427 |23541198U79 | Electrolytic 4700 4F 10V
D501 | 48C40235G02 | 10E2 C431 |23340657F17 | Electrolytic 10MF 25V
D502 | 48C40235G02 | 10E2
D503 48C40235G02 10E2 Resistors (All resistors are carbon film %W £5% unless
D504 | 48C40235G02 | 10E2 otherwise noted)
D505 | 48C40235G02 | 10E2
D506 | 48C40235G02 | 10E2 R401 |6S544593P73 2.2K ohm
D507 | 48C40235G02 | 10E2 R402 |6C42305J25 Metal 470 ohm %W
D508 | 48C40235G02 | 10E2 R408 |6544594P02 33K ohm
D509 | 48C40235G02 | 10E2 R409 |6544593P85 6.8K ohm
D510 | 48C40235G02 | 10E2 R410 |6D40801G53 390 ohm %W
D511 | 48C40235G02 | 10E2 R412 | 6544594P02 33K ohm
D512 | 48C40235G02 | 10E2 R413 | 6544594P06 47K ohm
R414 |6544593P98 24K ohm
ZD401 | 48T40150U85 or | Zener HZ24-1 R415 | 6544594P14 100K ohm
48T40150U86 | Zener HZ24-2 R416 |6S44593P97 22K ohm
ZD402 | 48T40150U61 or| Zener HZ12A-1 R423 | 6544594P02 33K ohm
48T40150U62 | Zener HZ12A-2 R424 |6544594P08 56K ohm
R425 |6S44593P99 27K ohm
R450 |6S44594P14 100K ohm
R456 |6S44593P43 120 ohm
R457 | 6544503P97 22K ohm
R458 | 6544594P08 56K ohm
R459 |6544504P14 100K ohm
R477 |6544594P14 100K ohm

—49 —




Syl\rll‘;bol Part No. Description Syl:InoboI Part No. Description
R478 | 6S44593P89 10K ohm S406 | 40C40349J02 | Switch, Micro
R479 | 6544594P02 33K ohm S411 | 40C40349J02 | Switch, Micro
R480 | 6S44594P06 47K ohm S104 |40T41784F01 | Switch, Push Sut 4C-2PNS
R483 |6C44652G10 | Metal 220 ohm 1W S401 |40T41786F01 | Switch, Slide SSB023
S402 | 40T42904U01 | Switch, AKC8S
S403 | 40T42904U01 | Switch, AKC8S
S404 | 40T42904U01 | Switch, AKC8S
S405 | 40T42904U01 | Switch, AKC8S
S407 | 40T42904U01 | Switch, AKC8S
S408 | 40T42904U01 | Switch, AKC8S
S409 | 40T41788F01 | Switch, Push SuF60
S410 | 40T41788F01 | Switch, Push SuF60
S413  |40T41788F01 | Switch, Push SuF60
S414  |40T41788F01 | Switch, Push SuF60
S415 | 40T41788F01 | Switch, Push SuF60
S416 |40T41788F01 | Switch, Push SuF60
S417  |40T44111U01 | Switch, Power
SL401 |80T42892F01 | Solenoid
: SL402 |80T42892F01 | Solenoid
Miscellaneous Parts T401 25T41666F01 | Transformer Power
C432 8C42962P07 Capacitor Metal ECQ-UC Q425 48T41633F01 | Transistor, Photo
0.01 uF
D513 | 48C40235G01 | Diode 10E1
D514 | 48C40235G01 | Diode 10E1
E1 9B44393P01 Plate, Phone (W/No, 18)
E2 9T40027F01 | Jack, HD Phone
E3 9T42988F01 | Jack, Mic 2C-2P General Assembly Parts
E4 9T42988F01 | Jack, Mic 2C-2P :
E5 88T40191F01 | Head, Record/Playback 1 27C41765F01 | Chassis, Bottom
E6 #WS;M 5F01 " Head Erase 2 15D41766F01 | Cover, Rear
. 3 43B41625J01 | Stopper, Cord
E401 | 9T42751F01 | Din Jack 8P ., Sea1740r01 | Frame. Meter
LD101 | 48T41787F01 | LED (Grn) 5 3544205G05 | Screw, Tapping (M3x5)
LD401 48T41563F01 LED (Gl’f’l) 5x2 6 7B41762F01 Bracket, Slide Switch
LD403 | 48T41562F01 | LED (Red) 5x2 8 84D41791F05 | Panel, Timer Switch
LD404 | 48T41787F01 | LED (Grn) 5x2 9 7B41763F01 Bracket, Switch & Volume
LD405 | 48T41632F01 | LED (Grn) 5x2 10 7B41757F01 Bracket, Control Panel
LD406 | 48T41787F01 | LED (Grn) 5x2 11 7B41761F01 Bracket, Microphone Jack
12 3B41643J01 Screw, Machine {M3x10.5)
L401 | 65C42544U02 | Lamp, Pilot 13 1 84D41790F03 | Panel,
M401 | 59T40783T01 | Motor Microphone/Headphone
FL401 | 65T41785F01 | Lamp FL [Counted Assembly 14| 7A42249U02 | Bracket, Shield
Pa01 | 28T40916U01 | Plug AC Cord 16 |7C41760F01 | Bracket, Side (R)
16 7A43087F01 Bracket, Transformer
R103 | 6S44593P89 | Res. Carbon Film 10K ohm 17 |3544205G17 | Screw, Tape Tite (M4x6, Blk)
R104 | 6S44593P89 | Res. Carbon Film 10K ohm 18 |1V41600F33 | Assembly, Master Board
R462 | 6S44593P73 | Res. Carbon Film 2.2K ohm 19 13C42723U01 | Screw, Cap (M3x6)
R463 6S44593P63 Res. Carbon Film 820 ohm 20 1V41600F34 | Assembly, Fluorescent Meter
RA81 | 6S44593P65 | Resistor, Carbon Film 1Kohm 21 |7A40210F01 | Bracket, Panel (A)
RA82 | 6S44593P65 | Resistor, Carbon Film 1Kohm 22 |7A40211F01 | Bracket, Panel (B)
VR1 | 18T44716P01 | Resistor, Variable 23 |3540018G01 | Serew, Tapping (M3x6)
VR2 | 18T44715P01 | Resistor, Variable 24 3840012603 | Screw, Tapping (M3x6)

— 43 —




Syl\rli:’ ?OI Part No. Description Syl\r:‘:). ol Part No. Description
25 91A41642F01 | Filter, Acryl 77 36B41777F01 | Knob, Control (R)
26 3544205G16 Screw, Tap Tite (M3x6) 78 36B41778F01 | Knob, Control
27 1V41600F35 Assembly, Control Panel 79 15C41759F01 | Cover, Bottom
28 1V41600F36 | Assembly, Power Panel 80 75A42510U01 | Pad, Rubber

{(W/No, 27) 81 16D41764F01 | Cover, Top
29 7A43683U01 | Bracket, Heat Sink 82 3540036U12 | Screw, Tap Tite (M4x6)
30 3540019G31 Screw, F-Lock (M3x5) 83 15A42952U02 | Cover, Switch
31 43A43182P01 | Spacer, Transistor 84 75A44632G04 | Pad, Cushin
32 14A40472G02 | Insulator, Transistor 85 7B44494P01 Shield, OSC (W/No, 18)
33 3A43146G01 | Screw, Machine (M2x6) 86 81D42579F01 | Cassette Deck {FM87E010)
34 3540019G23 | Screw, F-Lock (M2.5x6) 87 84B41889F02 | Panel, LED
35 84D41791F03 | Panel, Six Keys
36 7C41747F01 Frame, Counter
37 3540012G09 Screw, Tapping (M3x8)
gg 219211%12'582 E;:zlr: fgg" » Tape Mechanism Parts Assembly
40 3540011G53 | Screw, Machine (M3x28) ~ 201 41T42885F01 | Spring, Sub Chassis
41 7A40962U01 | Bracket, Power Switch 202 1T42791F01 | Assembly, Rivet Head Base
42 3C40014G04 Screw, Machine (M3x6) 203 41T42852F01 | Spring, Head Base
43 84D41790F02 | Panel, Power Switch 204 41T42861F01 | Spring, Azimuth
44 45A44249U01 | Lever, Switch 205 29T42902F01 | Lug, Cord Clamp
45 26A44163F01 | Shield, Magnet Inside 206 41T42905F01 | Spring, Head Pull (B)
46 26A42779F01 | Shield, Magnet 207 41T42906F01 | Spring, Eject Arm
47 7A40871F01 Support, Transformer 208 1T42795F01 Assembly, Solenoid Lever
48 3544205G09 Screw, Tap Tite (M4x8) 209 45T42803F01 | Arm, Solenoid
49 7A41758F01 Bracket, Deck 210 1T42794F01 | Assembly, Shift Lever
50 3540011G17 Screw, Machine (M3x0.5x6) 211 45T42836F01 | Arm, Head Chassis Lock
51 5B41635J02 Rivet, Push 212 41T42856F01 | Spring, Shift Lever
52 43A41006F02 | Spacer, Polyslider 213 41T42855F01 | Spring, Stopper Arm
B3 84B41889F01 | Panel, Key Board 214 41T42896F01 | Spring, Record Lever
54 4540072G16 | Washer, T.L. (M3) 215 1T42796F01 | Assembly, Sub Chassis
55 3540011G91 Screw, Machine 216 4T42908F01 Washer, Back Tension
(M2.6x5) 217 41T42859F01 | Spring, Back Tension

56 64D41755F01 | Panel, Front 218 1T42824F01 | Assembly, Supply Reel
57 | 7C41748F01 Frame, Control \Q‘Qg 219 1T42825F01 | Assembly, Take-up Reel
58 36A41752F01 | Knob, Cassette Control §2’20~‘h 64T42903F01 | Plate, Reflector
59 36B41754F01 | Knob, Stop 221 45T42812F01 | Arm, F.F./Rew Lock
60 47A41779F01 | Shaft, Stop 222 1T42829F01 | Assembly, F.F. Arm
61 41A44247F01 | Spring, Push Switch 223 1T42828F01 | Assembly, Rew., Arm
62 7B41750F01 Frame, Knob 224 41T42904F01 | Spring, Idler
63 14A41646G01 | Cover, Dust 225 1T42826F01 | Assembly, Pulley Arm
64 61B41769F01 | Meter, Crystal 226 41T42894F01 | Spring, Push Lever
65 3540012G55 | Screw, Tapping (M3x8, Flat) 227 1T42827F01 | Assembly, FF Idler Plate
66 | 36A41751F01 | Knob, Lever N0y 2287 |49T42834F01 | idler, Center
67 36A41753F01 | Knob, Push Switch 299 41T42855F01 | Spring, Stopper Arm
68 36B41772F01 | Knob, Eject 230 45T42804F01 | Lever, Brake
69 36A42464U01 | Knob, Stide, Switch 231 75T42864F01 | Pad, Brake
70 36A43278U02 | Knob, Push 232 41T42895F01 | Spring, Lever
71 64B41756F01 | Panel, Door 233 7T42893F01 | Bracket, Micro Switch
72 46A41771F01 | Stud, Door 234 7A40675F01 | Bracket, Poise
73 61A41770F01 | Crystal, Door 235 41T42890F01 | Spring, Solenoid
74 3A42493U01 | Screw, Special (M4x13.5) 236 84A42689F01 | Panel, Sensor
75 4A41014U01 | Washer, Rubber 237 15A41630F01 | Cover, Sensor
76 36B41776F01 | Knob, Control (L) 238 7T42815F01 | Bracket, Photo Sensor

—44 —




Sy|\r|1:)t?ol Part No. Description Sy'\r;*lol?ol Part No. Description
239 47T42891F01 | Plunger, Solenoid 293 3544205G01 Screw, Tapping (M3x6)
240 22T42845F01 | Pin, Solenoid 294 3C40014G19 | Screw, Machine (M2.6x5)
241 45T42805F01 | Link, Plunger 295 3540011G88 | Screw, Machine (M3x5)
242 7T42806F01 Bracket, Motor 296 4540075G09 Washer (STW)
243 49T42846F01 | Pulley, Motor 297 3540036U03 | Screw, Tap Tite (M3x6)
244 75T42888F01 | Cushion, Motor 298 1T42797F01 Assembly, Solenoid Bracket
245 42T42889F01 | Ring, Motor 299 1T42798F01 Assembly, Dumper Link
246 7T42814F01 Bracket, Deck Panel 300 44B40208T01 | Gear, Drive
247 1T42830F01 Assembly, Flywheel Bracket 301 44B40207T01 | Gear, Drive
248 3T42887F01 Screw, Bearing 302 4A41345P01 Washer, Lock
249 84B42688F01 | Panel, Deck 303 30$43803G05 | Cord, Dial
250 1T42790F01 Assembly, Chassis 304 41T42854F01 | Spring, Hook
251 16T42865F01 | Housing, Capstan 3056 5A44852G08 | Eyelet
252 45T42837F01 | Arm, Shift 306 41T42857F01 | Spring, Dumper
2563 45T42879F01 | Arm, Stopper 307 1T42799F01 Assembly, Cassette Bracket(L)
254 45T42802F01 | Arm, Play 308 45T42809F01 | Lever, Eject
256 1T42793F01 | Assembly, Play Idler Lever 309 64T42811F01 | Plate, Cassette Lock
256 41T42881F01 | Spring, Cam 310 45T42838F01 | Arm, Eject
257 15T42842F01 | Holder, Ball 311 47T42849F01 | Shaft, Eject Arm
258 43T42882F01 | Bush, Rubber 312 1T42822F01 Assembly, Cassette Bracket(R)
259 1T42820F01 Assembly, Cassette Arm (L) 313 15T42818F01 | Case (B), Cassette
260 1T42823F01 Assembly, Cassette Arm (R) 314 — Not Used —
261 45T42835F01 | Arm, Play idler 315 — Not Used —
262 41T42883F01 | Spring, Ball 316 41T42808F01 | Spring, Cassette Case (A)
283, | 1T42792F01 | Assembly, Pinch Roller 317 | 3%40011G65 | Screw, Machine (M3x4)
264 41T42853F01 | Spring, Pinch Roller 318 | 43T42850F01 | Collar, Door
265 47T42847F01 | Rod, Motor 319 3544205G34 | Screw, Tat Tite (M2.6x5)
266 44T42843F01 | Gear, Shift 320 41T42807F01 | Spring, Cassette Case (B)
267 41T42801F01 | Spring, Reset 321 — Not Used —
268 49T42866F01 | Flywheel 322 1T42821F01 Assembly, Tray
1269 42T42862F01 | Belt, Main 323 61T42841F01 | Lens, Lamp
270 | 42T42863F01 | Belt, Sub 324 7T42833F01 Guide, Cassette
T 271 3544205G08 | Screw, Tapping (M3x12) 325 3544205G29 | Screw, Tap Tite (M2.6x6)
272 45T42884F01 | Arm, Record Safety 326 45T42810F01 | Arm, Eject Safety
273 47T42844F01 | Shaft, Record Arm 327 43T42851F01 | Collar, Arm
274 4C42091G11 | Washer, “C” 328 _ Not Used —
275 43A44303P01 Washer, ‘0“ Seal 329 43A41182P01 Ball, Steel (2)
276 3C40014G07 Screw, Machine (M2x4) 330 47T42848F01 | Rod, Panel (A)
277 | 3540019G06 | Screw, F-Lock (M2x6) 331 | 3544205G05 | Screw, Tap Tite (M3x5)
278 | 4C242091G05 | Washer “C” 332 | 41T42860F01 | Spring, Clamp
279 15T42839F01 H0|del‘, Cassette (L) 233 15B42591F01 Cover, Head Base
280 | 4A41345P02 | Washer 334 | 43A41289U02 | Sleeve, Cushion
281 | 4C42091G06 | Washer, “C” 335 | 30B44668J12 | Shield, Cord Wire (Brn)
282 | 4C42091G04 | Washer, “C" 336 | 30B44668J13 | Shield, Cord Wire (Gry)
283 1 4540075G12 | Washer 337 | 30T43888U08 | Shield, Cord Wire (Blk)
284 4A41345P03 Washer, Lock 338 75A44238P01 Pad, Brake
285 3C40014G02 | Screw, Machine (M2x6)
286 3540019G17 | Screw, F-Lock {M2.3x10)
287 3540019G29 | Screw, F-Lock (M3x4)
288 3C40121T06 | Screw, Machine (M2.6x8)
289 15T42840F01 | Holder, Cassette (R)
290 3544205G12 | Screw, Tap Tite (M3x4)
291 3S442056G03 | Screw, Tap Tite (M3x8)
292 4C42091G03 | Washer, ““C"”

— 45 —




Symbol

No. Part No. Description
Packing Assembly Parts

101 1V41600F23 Assembly, Pamphlet
101-1 56B40230G14 | Sack, Polyethylene
101-2 75A44469P01 | Head Cleaning Tip
101-3 68P40880F23 | Owner’s Manual
1014 1V44200J30 Assembly, Kit
101-4-1 | 28C42374J02 | Cord, Output
101-4-2 | 56B40230G16 | Sack. Polyethylene
102 56B40442T03 | Packing, Front Frame
103 56C41774F01 | Tray, Packing
104 56C44246U46 | Carton, Packing
105 56D41118J23 | Pad, Packing
106 56A43694F01 | Tray, Packing

— 46 —



Parts List (For European Model) SV':lnobol Part No. Description
This list shows different or additional parts only from/to ’
the U.S.A./Canadian model. Miscellaneous Parts
Syﬁ:d Part No. Description C432 — Not Used —
E10 9T40584T01 Jack, DIN
Master P.C. Board F401 65T42077U17 | Fuse, Semko (1.25A)
- - F402 65T42077U17 | Fuse, Semko (1.25A)
Transistors & Diodes F403 | 65T42077U16 | Fuse, Semko (1A)
Q141 48T42538U01 |FET, 2SK127 F404 65T42077U09 | Fuse, Semko {200mA)
Q142 |48T42538U01 |FET,25K127 P401 28B40832P01 | Plug, AC Cord {Semko)
0143 |48S40149P01o0or| Transistor, 2SCO00E S417 | 40B41998P02 | Switch, Power
48540246G01 | Transistor, 2SC732 (BL) S418 40T40705T01 | Switch, Voltage Select
Q144 | 48S40149P01o0r| Transistor, 2SC900E T401 | 25T42754F01 | Transformer, Power
48540246G01 | Transistor, 25C732 (BL) ’
Q145 |48T40081T03 |Transistor, 2SA733
Q146 |48T40081T03 |Transistor, 2SA733 General Assembly Parts
D109 (485134816 Diode, Silicon 151555 2 15D41766F05 | Cover, Rear
D110 |485134816 Diode, Silicon 151555 3 43B41625J02 | Stopper, Cord
43 | 84D41790F02 |— Not Used —
56 64D41755F02- | Panel, Front
Capacitors 88 3540011G93 Screw, Machine (M3x8)
89 7A40703T01 Support, Din Jack
C241 23540657F28 | Electrolytic, 1uF 50V 90 9A40961P01 Holder, Fuse
C242 23540657F14 | Electrolytic, 100uF 16V 91 29C41045P03 | Lug, Wrap Around
92 2540000G12 Nut, Hex (M3x0.5)
Resistors (All resistors are carbon film, %W, £5%
unless otherwise noted)
R338 6544594P14 100K ohm .
R339 | 6544503P89 | 10K ohm Packing Assembly Parts
R340 | 6S44593P89 | 10K ohm 104 | 56C42357F21 | Carton, Packing
R341 6544593P89 10K ohm
R342 6544593P89 10K ohm
R343 6544593P89 10K ohm
R344 6544593P89 10K ohm
R345 6S44594P14 100K ohm
R346 6S44594P14 100K ohm
R347 6S44594P55 5.1M ohm
R348 6S44594P55 5.1M ohm
R349 6S44593P65 1K ohm
R350 6544593P65 1K ohm
R351 6544594P38 1M ohm
R352 6544594P38 1M ohm
R361 6544593P65 1K ohm
Power P.C. Board
R456 6544593P41 Resistor, Carbon Film,

100 ohm %AW

—47 —




6/80
68P40330F52-A Printed In Japan





